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MOR - 1 Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")

Banking Institution Bank Account Number

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

BBD - Development
First Caribbean International Bank - Operating *****6379 68,080.67 218,000.00 (91,825.30) 95,000.00 289,255.37 (258,009.80) 31,245.57
First Caribbean International Bank - Payroll *****6387 8,240.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,240.57 8,240.57
East West Bank - Operating ****4870 493,482.40 1,661,072.00 (792,944.49) (94,968.09) 1,266,641.82 (1,861.06) 1,264,780.76
East West Bank - Payroll ****1479 317.99 0.00 (286.08) (31.91) 0.00 0.00
Petty Cash n/a 499.71

Sub-total for Development 570,121.63 1,879,072.00 (885,055.87) 0.00 1,564,137.76 (259,870.86) 1,304,766.61

BBD - Hotel Operations
First Caribbean International Bank *****4020 207,776.07 1,354,233.45 (86,868.27) (1,113,893.55) 361,247.70 (90,054.97) 271,192.73
National Bank of Anguilla - Operating ***6258 89,464.19 60,535.73 (1,708,662.42) 1,660,000.00 101,337.50 (456,761.32) (355,423.82)
National Bank of Anguilla - Payroll ***6266 5,843.29 0.00 (950,909.39) 956,852.85 11,786.75 (2,481.49) 9,305.26
National Bank of Anguilla - Depository ***6225 3,637.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,637.97 0.00 3,637.97
East West Bank - Deposit ****1271 262,065.24 187,244.61 (224,371.20) (110,669.67) 114,268.98 (192,513.55) (78,244.57)
East West Bank - Operating ****1347 7,310.72 0.00 (1,672,959.21) 1,937,581.67 271,933.18 (26,976.03) 244,957.15
East West Bank - Payroll ****3251 35,501.29 0.00 (78,434.88) 49,970.00 7,036.41 0.00 7,036.41
Citibank ******0378 366,111.68 521,454.22 0.00 (560,000.00) 327,565.90 391,166.64 718,732.54
Cash in tills n/a 78,948.32

Sub-total for Hotel Operations 977,710.45 2,123,468.01 (4,722,205.37) 2,819,841.30 1,198,814.39 (377,620.72) 900,141.99

Total 1,547,832.08 4,002,540.01 (5,607,261.24) 2,819,841.30 2,762,952.15 (637,491.58) 2,204,908.60

GL BalanceBeg Balance 
31-May-11

Total    
Receipts

Total TransfersTotal 
Disbursements

Ending Balance 
30-June-11

Outstanding 
Items



MOR - 1A Bank Reconciliation

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")



Account Name:- OECS-106476379-USD (CHEQUING ACCOUNT)
Specified period:-(01/06/2011 - 30/06/2011)

Date   Instrumen Description  Debit Amount  Credit Amount  Running Balance
30/06/2011 SERVICE CHG SYS-GEN 21.00                     -                          289,255.37                
30/06/2011 2230 2230 6,669.20               -                          289,276.37                
29/06/2011 KOR REALTY GROUP LLC -                         29,994.45              295,945.57                
27/06/2011 2223 CHEQUE  0000002223 639.00                   -                          265,951.12                
27/06/2011 2218 2218 354.20                   -                          266,590.12                
27/06/2011 ANGUILLA DEVELOPMENT PH III 10,051.75             -                          266,944.32                
24/06/2011 2213 CHEQUE  0000002213 1,050.00               -                          276,996.07                
24/06/2011 2214 CHEQUE  0000002214 380.00                   -                          278,046.07                
24/06/2011 KOR REALTY GROUP LLC -                         24,994.45              278,426.07                
22/06/2011 2217 CHEQUE  0000002217 3,586.00               -                          253,431.62                
22/06/2011 VICEROY HOTEL ANGUILLA LTD AS -                         217,994.45            257,017.62                
21/06/2011 2211 CHEQUE  0000002211 7,402.56               -                          39,023.17                  
21/06/2011 2203 CHEQUE  0000002203 1,081.94               -                          46,425.73                  
21/06/2011 2212 CHEQUE  0000002212 199.39                   -                          47,507.67                  
21/06/2011 2215 CHEQUE  0000002215 20.00                     -                          47,707.06                  
20/06/2011 2209 CHEQUE  0000002209 3,013.17               -                          47,727.06                  
20/06/2011 2219 CHEQUE  0000002219 405.72                   -                          50,740.23                  
20/06/2011 2216 2216 800.00                   -                          51,145.95                  
17/06/2011 2210 CHEQUE  0000002210 4,565.80               -                          51,945.95                  
17/06/2011 2208 CHEQUE  0000002208 2,295.58               -                          56,511.75                  
17/06/2011 2184 CHEQUE  0000002184 1,200.00               -                          58,807.33                  
17/06/2011 KOR REALTY GROUP LLC -                         14,994.45              60,007.33                  
16/06/2011 2199 CHEQUE  0000002199 6,855.90               -                          45,012.88                  
16/06/2011 2201 CHEQUE  0000002201 1,430.00               -                          51,868.78                  
16/06/2011 2195 CHEQUE  0000002195 496.80                   -                          53,298.78                  
16/06/2011 2200 CHEQUE  0000002200 14.88                     -                          53,795.58                  
15/06/2011 2198 CHEQUE  0000002198 6,202.98               -                          53,810.46                  
15/06/2011 2207 CHEQUE  0000002207 4,177.86               -                          60,013.44                  
15/06/2011 2202 CHEQUE  0000002202 3,500.00               -                          64,191.30                  
15/06/2011 2149 CHEQUE  0000002149 1,200.00               -                          67,691.30                  
15/06/2011 2205 CHEQUE  0000002205 669.00                   -                          68,891.30                  

10/6/2011 2206 2206 1,697.22               -                          69,560.30                  
10/6/2011 KOR REALTY GROUP LLC -                         34,994.45              71,257.52                  
10/6/2011 2187 2187 360.00                   -                          36,263.07                  

6/6/2011 2197 CHEQUE  0000002197 386.40                   -                          36,623.07                  
6/6/2011 2189 CHEQUE  0000002189 285.00                   -                          37,009.47                  
6/6/2011 2188 CHEQUE  0000002188 61.88                     -                          37,294.47                  
3/6/2011 2196 CHEQUE  0000002196 7,549.50               -                          37,356.35                  
2/6/2011 2192 CHEQUE  0000002192 3,000.00               -                          44,905.85                  
1/6/2011 2182 CHEQUE  0000002182 6,770.00               -                          47,905.85                  
1/6/2011 2193 CHEQUE  0000002193 5,618.15               -                          54,675.85                  
1/6/2011 2183 CHEQUE  0000002183 4,502.04               -                          60,294.00                  
1/6/2011 2161 CHEQUE  0000002161 2,034.63               -                          64,796.04                  
1/6/2011 2194 2194 1,250.00               -                          66,830.67                  

31/5/5011 Beginning Balance 68,080.67                  

USD Business Current Account
37 # of cheques

21.00$     monthly fee
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MOR - 1B Schedule of Professional Fees Paid

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")

BBD 

Debtor
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld  $                            -    $                        -    $       1,718,777.73 
Richards, Layton & Finger                                -                              -                240,416.39 
Zolfo Cooper Management                                -                              -                523,181.56 
Zolfo Cooper (BVI) Limited                                -                              -                318,153.15 
Keithley Lake & Associates                                -                              -                               -   
Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC                                -                              -                226,069.77 

Secured Lender
DLA Piper                                -                              -                               -   
Rinaldi, Finkelstein, & Franklin                                -                              -                               -   

Unsecured Creditors' Committee
Brown Rudnick LLP               1,483,581.67          1,483,581.67           2,104,681.09 
Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice                                -                              -                336,308.26 
FTI Consulting                                -                              -                708,402.05 
C.R. Hodge & Associates                                -                              -                  62,117.46 

Total 1,483,581.67$           1,483,581.67$      6,238,107.46$       

Payee Amount Paid US$
Total Paid-To-

Date US$
Total Incurred 

and Unpaid US$



MOR - 2 Statement of Operations

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")

Total

US$ US$ US$

Revenue 1,684,483.00 0.00 1,684,483.00
Cost of sales (1,421,340.00) 0.00 (1,421,340.00)

Gross profit 263,143.00 0.00 263,143.00

Undistributed Expenses
Administrative & General expenses (337,796.00) 0.00 (337,796.00)
Sales & Marketing (262,119.00) (45,119.81) (307,238.81)
Engineering (332,293.00) 0.00 (332,293.00)
Energy Costs (452,161.00) 0.00 (452,161.00)

(1,384,369.00) (45,119.81) (1,429,488.81)
Fixed Costs

Management Fee (29,338.00) 0.00 (29,338.00)
Insurance (264,342.00) 0.00 (264,342.00)
Other fixed expenses 31,392.00 0.00 31,392.00

(262,288.00) 0.00 (262,288.00)

EBITDA (1,383,514.00) (45,119.81) (1,428,633.81)

Replacement reserve (137,119.00) 0.00 (137,119.00)

Net Operating Income/(Loss) (1,520,633.00) (45,119.81) (1,565,752.81)

Legal fees and expenses
Non-Bankruptcy related 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bankruptcy related (1,483,581.67) 0.00 (1,483,581.67)

(1,483,581.67) 0.00 (1,483,581.67)

Net Income/(Loss) (3,004,214.67) (45,119.81) (3,049,334.48)

Hotel Operations DevelopmentStatement of Operations for the period ended 31 June 
2011



MOR - 3 Balance Sheet

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")

US$ US$ US$

Current Assets
Cash 900,141.99 1,304,766.61 2,204,908.60
Accounts receivable 2,340,018.13 4,904,441.45 7,244,459.58
Inventory 777,042.57 0.00 777,042.57
Prepaid expenses 119,078.51 0.00 119,078.51
Deposits 17,699.12 4,936.00 22,635.12

4,153,980.32 6,214,144.06 10,368,124.38

Long term Assets
Construction in Progress 0.00 523,814,489.26 523,814,489.26
Capital Expenditure 0.00 2,470,284.49 2,470,284.49

0.00 526,284,773.75 526,284,773.75

Total Assets 4,153,980.32 532,498,917.81 536,652,898.13

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Liabilities Not Subject to Compromise
Accounts payable 1,754,273.50 14,826.92 1,769,100.42
Taxes payable 145,823.00 0.00 145,823.00
Employee benefits payable 108,081.45 0.00 108,081.45
Other liabilities 910,783.46 0.00 910,783.46
DIP Loan 2,851,912.00 1,648,088.00 4,500,000.00

5,770,873.41 1,662,914.92 7,433,788.33

Liabilities Subject to Compromise
Accounts payable 3,471,634.00 2,814,261.15 6,285,895.15
Taxes payable 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee benefits payable 488,776.28 0.00 488,776.28
Other liabilities 599,874.19 0.00 599,874.19
Sales Deposits 0.00 52,600,721.28 52,600,721.28
Loans 0.00 402,989,462.89 402,989,462.89

4,560,284.47 458,404,445.32 462,964,729.79

Total Liabilities 10,331,157.88 460,067,360.24 470,398,518.12

Shareholders' Equity
Capital 14,463,480.42 72,760,001.02 87,223,481.44
Distribution 0.00 (1,668.99) (1,668.99)
Retained Earnings (20,640,657.98) (326,774.46) (20,967,432.44)
Total Shareholders' Equity (6,177,177.56) 72,431,557.57 66,254,380.01

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 4,153,980.32 532,498,917.81 536,652,898.13

Hotel Operations Development TotalBalance Sheet as at 30 June 2011



MOR - 4 Status of Post Petition Taxes

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")

KDII and KDIP filed an extension of Form 1065 for the 2010 tax returns on April 18, 2011.
BBD is not required to file a tax return.



MOR - 6 Accounts Payable

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")

Debtor Current Total
US$ 30 60 90 120 US$

BBD - Hotel Operations
Total Trade 332,447.59 314,430.02 228,640.28 528,024.47 2,489,055.95 0.00 3,892,598.31
Advance deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,147,131.17
Service Charge & Gratuities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 186,178.02
Pre-petition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,471,634.00)
Post petition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,754,273.50

BBD - Development
Total 10,297.31 35,897.73 (122,211.78) 44,129.38 528,947.48 2,332,027.95 2,829,088.07
Pre-petition 0.00 (35,897.73) 125,531.07 (42,980.03) (528,886.51) (2,332,027.95) (2,814,261.15)
Post petition 10,297.31 0.00 3,319.29 1,149.35 60.97 0.00 14,826.92

Total post petition 10,297.31 0.00 3,319.29 1,149.35 60.97 0.00 1,769,100.42

Days Past Due US$ Not Invoiced & 
Retainage



MOR - 5 Accounts Receivable

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")

Debtor Total
Up to 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 - 120 121 and Over US$

BBD - Hotel Operations
City Ledger 207,227.26 93,813.54 130,846.75 52,201.52 116,605.99 600,695.06
Guest Ledger 1,739,323.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,739,323.07

1,946,550.33 93,813.54 130,846.75 52,201.52 116,605.99 2,340,018.13

BBD - Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,904,441.45

Total 3,893,100.66 187,627.08 261,693.50 104,403.04 233,211.98 9,584,477.71

Hotel Operations

Accounts Receivable Reconciliation Total US$

2,385,617.21
+ Amounts billed during the period 162,736.54
- Amounts collected during the period (208,335.62)

2,340,018.13

Days past Due US$

Total Accounts Receivable at the beginning of the 
reporting period

Total Accounts Receivable at the end of the 
reporting period



MOR - 7 Debtor Questionnaire

Monthly Operating Report: June 2011

Barnes Bay Development Limited ("BBD") Case # 11-10792
Kor Duo II LLC ("KDII")
Kor Duo Investment Partners LP ("KDIP")

Must be completed each month Yes No

1.  Have any assets been sold or transferred outside the normal course of business

     this reporting period?  If yes, provide an explanation below.

2.  Have any funds been disbursed from any account other than a debtor in possession

     account this reporting period?  If yes, provide an explanation below.

3.  Have all postpetition tax returns been timely filed?  If no, provide an explanation

     below.

4.  Are workers compensation, general liability and other necessary insurance

     coverages in effect?  If no, provide an explanation below.

5.  Has any bank account been opened during the reporting period?  If yes, provide

     documentation identifying the opened account(s).  If an investment account has been opened 

     provide the required documentation pursuant to the Delaware Local Rule 4001-3.

X

X

X

X

X
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